

RECEIVED
02-21-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2021AP1343, 2021AP1382

JEFFREY BECKER, ANDREA KLEIN,
and A LEAP ABOVE DANCE, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DANE COUNTY, JANEL HEINRICH,
and PUBLIC HEALTH OF MADISON
& DANE COUNTY,

Defendants-Respondents.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL DECISION OF THE DANE
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE JACOB
FROST, PRESIDING, CASE NO. 21CV143

NONPARTY BRIEF OF GOVERNOR TONY EVERS
AND ATTORNEY GENERAL JOSH KAUL

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

BRIAN P. KEENAN
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1056525

Attorneys for Governor Tony Evers
and Attorney General Josh Kaul

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-0020
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
keenanbp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| I. This case is a poor vehicle for reevaluating the nondelegation doctrine | 4 |
| II. Appellants have not shown the nondelegation doctrine needs to be revisited. | 6 |
| III. The Court should not revisit a long-standing doctrine when the effects of doing so are unclear. | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 11 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Duluth, S.S. & A.R. Co. v. Douglas County</i> , 103 Wis. 75, 79 N.W. 34 (1899) | 5 |
| <i>First Savings & Trust Co. v. Milwaukee County</i> , 158 Wis. 207, 148 N.W. 22 (1914) | 5–6 |
| <i>French v. Dunn County</i> , 58 Wis. 402, 17 N.W. 1 (1883) | 5 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... | 4 |
| <i>Hennessy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2022 WI 2, 968 N.W.2d 684 | 8 |
| <i>Marshall v. Dane County Board of Supervisors</i> , 236 Wis. 57, 294 N.W. 496 (1940) | 6 |
| <i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)..... | 10 |
| <i>Panzer v. Doyle</i> , 2004 WI 52, 271 Wis. 2d 295, 680 N.W.2d 666 | 4, 8, 9, 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Nehrbass v. Harper</i> , 162 Wis. 589, 156 N.W. 941 (1916) | 5 |
| <i>Voters with Facts v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 2018 WI 63, 382 Wis. 2d 1, 913 N.W.2d 131 | 7 |
| <i>Wisconsin Legislature v. Palm</i> , 2020 WI 42, 391 Wis. 2d 497, 942 N.W.2d 900 | 7, 10, 11 |
| Statutes | |
| Wis. Stat. § 252.03..... | 5, 7 |
| Wis. Stat. §§ 59.02–59.03..... | 5 |
